505849581 01/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5896517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN O'DONNELL	01/06/2020
BOYD BRUNER	01/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MODOBAG, INC.		
Street Address:	1547 N. MILWAUKEE AVE.		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60622		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9661905	
Application Number:	16131976	
Application Number:	29603868	
Application Number:	29605197	
Application Number:	29605223	
Application Number:	29605214	
Application Number:	62126915	
PCT Number:	US2016020498	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312 283 8555

Email:docketing@richardspatentlaw.comCorrespondent Name:RICHARDS PATENT LAW P.C.Address Line 1:20 N. CLARK ST., SUITE 3300Address Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1549-004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. CLARE FREDERICK

PATENT 505849581 REEL: 051429 FRAME: 0868

SIGNATURE:	/M. Clare Frederick/			
DATE SIGNED: 01/07/2020				
Total Attachments: 4				
source=1549_Assignment_2020-01-06#page1.tif				
source=1549_Assignment_2020-01-06#page2.tif				
source=1549_Assignment_2020-01-06#page3.tif				
source=1549_Assignment_2020-01-06#page4.tif				

PATENT and PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kevin O'Donnell and Boyd Bruner, both individuals residing in Chicago, Illinois, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), are the named inventors on United States Patent number 9,661,905 titled "Motorized Luggage" and related patents and patent applications pending in the United States and other patent offices outside the United States;

WHEREAS, **Modobag**, **Inc.** is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois with a place of business at 1547 N. Milwaukee Ave. Chicago, Illinois 60622 (hereinafter "Modobag" or "ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNORS desire to assign and the ASSIGNEE desires to accept all rights, titles, and interest the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby transfer, convey, and assign unto Modobag all right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A as well as whatever right, title, and interest ASSIGNORS may have in and to any and all: inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries disclosed therein (including any rights to claim priority); patents and patent applications that are now or may be filed or issued (including any national, foreign, international, or multinational counterparts to any of the foregoing) to which any of the foregoing claims priority; patents and patent applications that are now or may be filed or issued (including any national, foreign, international, or multinational counterparts to any of the foregoing) that claim priority to any of the foregoing; patents and patent applications that are now or may be filed or issued that are one or more of any divisions, continued prosecutions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing; and patents and patent applications that are now or may be filed or issued that arise from one or more of any corrections, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, or post grant review or inter partes review or covered business method review of any of the foregoing; together with whatever right, title, and interest ASSIGNOR may have in and to any and all claims, causes of action, and any other legal or equitable rights, to sue for and collect or recover damages and fees for, obtain injunctive relief with respect to, and any other remedies of any kind for, any and all past, present, and future infringement of any of the patents and patent applications described above.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all letters patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted on any and all of the aforesaid to **Modobag**, as the assignee of all right, title, and interest ASSIGNOR may have therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this ASSIGNMENT is executed on January 6, 2020

Inventors:

Modobag:

Kevin O'Donnell:

Kevin O'Donnell, President

Boyd Bruner:

OFFICIAL SEAL
FADIL ALISPAHIC
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/10/23

Blylalm 1/6/20

Exhibit A

Title	Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
Motorized Luggage	AU	Mar. 2, 2016	2016226302	2016226302	Feb. 7, 2019
Motorized Suitcase Steering Column	AU	Nov. 23, 2017	201717133	201717133	Jan. 2, 2018
Motorized Suitcase	AU	Nov. 23, 2017	201717138	201717138	Jan. 2, 2018
Motorized Luggage	AU	Jan. 25, 2019	2019200499	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	CN	Mar. 2, 2016	2016800136831	N/A	N/A
Motorized Suitcase	CN	Nov. 11, 2017	2017305846209	ZL 2017305846209	Mar. 5, 2018
Motorized Luggage	EPO	Oct. 2, 2017	16759437.3	3 264 933	Jul. 24, 2019
Motorized Suitcase	ЕРО	Nov. 24, 2017	004521219-0001	004521219-0001	Nov. 24, 2017
Motorized Suitcase	ЕРО	Nov. 24, 2017	004521219-0002	004521219-0002	Nov. 24, 2017
Motorized Luggage	EPO	Jul. 23, 2019	19187911.3	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	НК	Jul. 19, 2019	HK1254326	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	ID	Mar. 3, 2016	P00201706543	N/A	N/A
Motorized Suitcase	ID	Nov. 24, 2017	A0020173131	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	JP	Mar. 2, 2016	2017-555806	6438155	Nov. 22, 2018

Title	Country	Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No	Issue Date
Motorized Suitcase	JP	Nov. 24, 2017	2017-026212	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	JP	Nov. 1, 2019	2018-214498	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	KR	Mar. 2, 2016	10-2017-7027705	1019771160000	May 3, 2019
Motorized Suitcase	KR	Nov. 23, 2017	30-2017-0054908	30-1015992-0000	Jul. 16, 2019
Motorized Luggage	KR	Mar. 20, 2019	10-2019-7008128	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	PCT	Mar. 2, 2016	PCT/US2016/020498	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	US	Mar. 2, 2015	62/126,915	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	US	Mar. 2, 2016	15/059,015	9,661,905	May 30, 2017
Motorized Suitcase Wheel Well	US	May 12, 2017	29/603,868	N/A	N/A
Motorized Suitcase	US	May 24, 2017	29/605,197	N/A	N/A
Motorized Suitcase Steering Column	US	May 24, 2017	29/605,223	N/A	N/A
Motorized Suitcase Pull Handle	US	May 24, 2017	29/605,214	N/A	N/A
Motorized Luggage	US	Sep. 14, 2018	16/131,976	N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 051429 FRAME: 0873

RECORDED: 01/07/2020